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CTAHOBUWLWE

MO KOHKYPC 3a 3aemMaHe Ha akafieMnyHa 4TbXKHOCT ,AOLEeHT"
B NpoecroHanHo Hanpasnexve 5.1. MallMHHO MHXEHepCTBO,
cneunanHocT ,MpunoxHa MexaHuka“,

obsBeH B [IB 6p. 98 01 24.11.2023 1. u caitta Ha TY-Cocus

Kangupar: rn. ac. a-p uux. Cunseua Bnagumuposa [leukosa

YneH Ha Hay4HOTO Xypu: npodp. AH uHx. UBaH MnageHos Kpanos,

1. Obwa xapakTepucTuka Ha HayyHOM3CnedoBaTenckata M HayuyHO-
NpUnoXxHaTa 4eWHOCT Ha KaHauAaaTa

B koHkypca rn. ac. g-p uHx. Cuneus [edkoBa yyactsa C 1 MoHorpacus, 1
y4ebHuK n 40 Hay4YHu Tpyaa, OT KouTo 13 ca Ha aHIMUIACKU e3VK U pedepupaHn B
SCOPUS, a egHa e u ¢ umnakr-panr. EgHa ot paboTtuTe, nHaekcupanm B SCOPUS e
camocToATesiHa, a OT ocTaHanute paboTu YeTMpU CbLWO ca CaMOCTOSITENHW.
Pabotute no koHkypca He NoBTapsT Tean 3a npuaobusaHe Ha OHC »OOKTOP“ 1 KaTo
HayKOMETpUA HaAXBbPIISAT 3HAYUTENHO M3NCKBAHUATA 3a 3aemMaHe Ha ALl ,JoLeHT".

3abensasaHu ca 41 uMTUpaHus Ha nybnukauumTe Ha KaHaMAaTa, Kato 18 oT Tax

Ca B Hay4YHU u3naHuA, KOWTO ca uHAekcupanu Scopus, 9 — B MoHorpaduu w

KONEeKTMBHM ToMOBE 1 14 B HepedepupaHn CncaHus ¢ Hay4yHo peLieH3npaHe.

Crnen wusBbplieHa npoBepka 3a UW3NbLAHEHMETO Ha HayKOMeTpu4HuTE
nokasartenu ¢ npeTeHanpaHuTe OT KaHaugaTa B KOHKypca, YyCTaHOBW CREAHOTO:

1. Onncanu B Bubnuorpacdusita Ha MOHOTPAUYHNS TPYA HayYHU nybnukauumn, B
KOUTO KaHOMAATLT € CbaBTOp, Ca NPEeACTaBEHN 1 3a U3NbIIHEHME Ha NokasaTten .7,
npu KoeTo HanbnHO cbBnaaat: Ne 44 ot GubnuorpadcmsaTa c .7-1; Ne 50 ¢ I.7-2; Ne
25 ¢ l.7-5, Ne 26 ¢ I.7-6 n Ne 30 c I.7-7. Mopaan HefoNyCTUMOCT 3a OBYKpaTHO
“3nonssaHe Ha e4HW U CbLUKU Nybnukaumu, TOMKUTE Ha KaHauaaTa no nokasaTen
.7 oT 179 cTaBaT 122.

2. Onucann B GubnuorpacusTa Ha MOHOrpapUUHUS TPyA HayuyHu nmyGnvkauuu, B
KOUTO KaHAMAATbT € aBTOp UM CbaBTOP, Ca NPEeACTaBeHU U 3a U3MbIIHEHWE Ha
nokasaten [.8, npu koeTo HanbnHo cbBnagat: Ne 45 ot 6ubnuorpacusTa ¢ I.8-3;
Ne 9 cI.8-4; Ne 46 c I'.8-5; Ne 27 ¢ ".8-7; N2 54 ¢ I".8-8; Ne 33 ¢ I".8-10; Ne 34 ¢ I".8-
11, Ne 35 ¢ I".8-12; Ne 36 ¢ .8-13; Ne 13 ¢ .8-14; Ne 32 ¢ ".8-15; Ne 79 c I".8-16:
Ne 70 ¢ .8-17; Ne 55 ¢ I'.8-24 n Ne 43 c .8-26. Cnep usBaxxaaHe Ha TOYKUTE 3a
AybnupaHuTe nybnmkauuy, ToukUTe Ha KaHauaarTa no nokasarten .8 ot 235 crasaT
91. OkoH4aTenHo, ToukMTE Ha kaHgwgaTa no nokasarten I[N ctaBaTt 213, KouUTO ca
noseye ot MuHumanuurte 200.

KaHgnpatsT e npeacrasmn aBTopcka cnpaBka ¢ 41 uuTvpaHus Ha TpyaoseTe,
C KOMTO y4acTBa B KOHKypca, oT kouTo 18 ca B SCOPUS, 9 — B MmoHorpacus 1 14 B
HepedepupaHu cnucaHus ¢ Hay4Ho pelieHsnpane. OT 9 UMTUpaHUs B MOHorpaduyHms
TPyA, 4 ca aBTOUUTMPaHMA Ha aBTopa Ha MOHorpadusTa B CbaBTOPCTBO C KaHAMAATa,
nopaau KOETO He MoraT Aa Ce OTYUTaT U TOYKMTE Ha KaHauaaTa 3a nokasarten 13 or
27 ctaBat 15. OKOH4YaTenHo, TOuKMTE Ha KaHguaaTa rno nokasaten [] ctasar 223 — B
NbTU NoBeYe OT MUHUMANHO n3unckyemute 50.



Hay4yHomscnegosaTenckaTta u HayuyHO-NPUIOXHATA AENHOCT Ha 1. ac. A-p NHX.
[e4koBa 0OCHOBHO € HacoYeHa KbM: YucneHo mogenmpaHe u nacneasaHe Ha MbTHOTO
NnoBEAEHWe Ha TPaHCMOPTHU CPEeACTBa, KAaKTO M YUCMEHO U eKCNepUMEHTANHO
mMoZenupaHe 1 uscneaBaHe Ha MbTHOTPAHCMOPTHU MPOU3LLECTBUS.

KaHgupoatbT e npeactaBun yyacTMe B eAMH  HauvoHaneH U faga
YHMBEPCUTETCKU Hay4HOM3CIIe0BaTeNCKN NPOeKTa, KaTo 1 B TpUTE € BUN y4acTHUK.
Hama aaHHu kaHanaaTLT Aa e 6un pbKoBOAUTEN HA MPOEKT.

2. OueHkKa Ha neparormyeckara nogrotoBka U AeMHOCT Ha KaHaupgarta

[n. ac. a-p wHx. [eukoBa 3anoyBa TPYAOBUSAT CU CTaXk KaTto onepaTop B
TekcTunHoto B ,Muponuo® Al npes nepuoga 2002-2006 r. , a B nepuoga 2009 — 2011
r. e peaoseH gokropaHt B UM®-Cnusen Ha TY-Codus. MNpenogasaTenckara cu
AEVHOCT KaHAMAATBLT 3anoysa B CbLOTO 3BeHO npe3 2012 r. kaTto acucTeHT, a ot 2014
r. U1 4O MOMEHTA € rNnaBeH acuUCTeHT B Kateapa ,MexaHuka, MalVHOCTPOEHE U
TonnoTtexHuka” kbm UMN®-Crnveex Ha TY-Cocmsi. MNognwHaTa ayaMTopHa 3aeTocT Ha
KaHaumaaTta 3a nocrnegHute 3 roAvHW HagxXBbpIis U3UCKBAHUTE 3a obsBsABaHe Ha
KOHKypC 3a 3aemaHe Ha akajeMuyHaTa AnbXHocT aoueHT” B TY-Codoms.

lNeparornyeckata noaroToBka Ha kKaHaugata v HerosaTta paborta KaTto
npenogasaTen oLeHABaM KaTo OTroBapsLM Ha n3nckBaHusaTa 3a A ,00UeHT .

3. OCHOBHM Hay4YHU U HaY4YHO-NIPUITOXKHU NPUHOCHK

B npencrasenute oT KaHAuMAata no KOHKypca Hay4YHW TPYyAOBE U Hay4HO-
n3cnenoBaTeNnCcKM NPOEKTU, Ca HANUYHM NPUHOCK, KOUTO Npuemam. Te ce OTHACHT KbM
[l0Ka3BaHe C HOBW CPEeACTBA HA CbLUECTBEHM HOBW CTPaHM Ha BeYe CbLUEeCTBYBaLLM
Hay4Hu obnactu, npobnemu, Teopun, XMNOTE3N; Cb3faBaHe Ha HOBU Kracudukaumu,
MeTOAN, KOHCTPYKLMM, TEXHONOIK; NoJly4aBaHe Ha NoTBbPANTENHU aKTL.

MosHaBalkn NUYHO KaHAMAATA M MNOBEYETO OT HEroBUTe CbaBToOpu Ha
nybnukaumnTe no KoHKypca, cyuTam, Ye . ac. A-p UHX. [JeykoBa nma CbLIecTBeH
NUYEH OSN B TE3W NPUHOCH.

4. 3HAYMMOCT Ha NPUHOCUTE 3a HAYKaTa U NPaKTUKaTa

Hay4YHO-NpunoxHWTE W NPUMOXHUTE MPUMHOCK OTpassiBaT pesynrtatute oT
AENHOCTTa Ha kKaHauaaTa v ca 3HauYMMy 3a MHXeHepHaTa NpakTuka, KoeTo ce fokassa
OT HanuyueTo Ha ctatum u TexHn untupaHua B8 SCOPUS. BaxHo e ga ce otbenexu,
4ye 3HauuTeneH 6pow oT nybnukaunnTe Ha KaHguaaTa ca ¢ Tpuma 1 noBeve CbaBTopy,
KOETO rnokassa 1 ymeHusTa My 3a pabota B ekun. HannymeTto Ha 3Hauum BGpoin umtatuy,
BKI. B usganus, pedepupavn B8 SCOPUS, ybeaeHo nokassa u pasno3HaBaeMocCTTa
Ha KaHAuAaTa KaTo u3cnegosarern.

5. KputnyHu 6enexku n npenopbKu

Hamam cbuwecTBeHn KpUTUYHKM Benexkm KbM npeacTtaBeHuTe OT . ac. A-p
[evkoBa maTtepuanu no KOHKypca.

MpenopbyBam Ha KaHaupgaTta [f[a Ce BKAYBA akTUBHO B  HayYHOU3-
cnefoBaTeriCku NPOEeKTU 1 B n3cnenoBartesicka AENHOCT C Yy)XKAECTPaHHU KOJTEKTUBN.
YbepneH cbM, Ye cnep xabunutupaHeTo CU KanguaaTa Wwe npoabrihku Aa passuBa
nscrniegoBarenickata cu AeWHOCT U We s npefasa Ha MnaguTe crneyuanuctu.



3AKITIOYEHUE

Bb3 ocHOBa NUYHOTO MM no3HaBaHe Ha KaHauaaTta, Ha 3ano3HaBaHETO MU C
npeacTaBeHUTe TPyAoBe M0 KOHKYpCa M CbAabpXKaluuTe ce B TSX NPUHOCK, npeanaram
rm. ac. o-p vHx. CunBua BnagumupoBa [JeuykoBa Oa 3aeme akageMuyHaTta
ANBXKHOCT ,,A0UEHT” B npodecnoHanHoTo Hanpasnewve 5.1. ,MawuHHO
MHXeHepcTBO” Mo cneynanHocT ,MpunoxHa mexaHuka’.
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OPINION

on a competition for an academic position "Associate Professor"
in professional field 5.1. Mechanical Engineering,
specialty ,Applied Mechanics®,

promulgated in State Gazette issue 98 from 24.11.2023 and at the TU-Sofia

website
Candidate: Assist. Prof. Ph.D. Eng. Silvia Vladimirova Dechkova
Member of the scientific jury: Prof. D.Sc. Eng. Ivan Mladenov Kralov,

1. General characteristics of the candidate's research and research-
applied activity

In the competition Assist. Prof. Silvia Dechkova participated with 1 monograph,
1 textbook and 40 research works, of which 13 are in English and referenced in
SCOPUS, and one has an impact rank. One of the works indexed in SCOPUS is
independent, and of the remaining works four are also independent. The works on the
competition do not repeat those for acquiring educational and science degree "PhD"
and, as scientometrics, significantly exceed the requirements for holding the academic
position "Associate Professor".

41 citations of the candidate's publications were noted, 18 of them are indexed
in SCOPUS, 9 in monographs and collective volumes, and 14 in non-refereed peer-
reviewed journals.

After checking the fulfillment of the scientometric indicators with those claimed
by the candidate in the competition, the following was found:

1. Research publications described in the bibliography of the monographic work,
in which the candidate is a co-author, are also submitted for the fulfillment of
indicator G.7, so there is a complete match: Ne 44 of the bibliography with G.7-
1: Ne 50 with G.7-2; Ne 25 with G.7-5; Ne 26 with G.7-6 and Ne 30 with G.7-7.
Due to the inadmissibility of double use of the same publications, the
candidate's points under indicator G.7 from 179 become 122.

2. Research publications described in the bibliography of the monographic work,
in which the candidate is an author or co-author, are also submitted for the
fulfillment of indicator G.8, so there is a complete match: Ne 45 of the
bibliography with G.8-3; Ne 9 with G.8-4; Ne 46 with G.8-5; Ne 27 with G.8-7; Ne
54 with G.8-8; Ne 33 with G.8-10; Ne 34 with G.8-11; Ne 35 with G.8-12; Ne 36
with G.8-13; Ne 13 with G.8-14; Ne 32 with G.8-15; Ne 79 with G.8-16; Ne 70 with
G.8-17; Ne 55 with G.8-24 and Ne 43 with G.8-26. After deducting the points for
the duplicate publications, the candidate's points for indicator G.8 from 235
become 91. Finally, the candidate's points for indicator G become 213, which is
more than the minimum 200.

The candidate has submitted an author reference with 41 citations of the
publications with which she participated in the competition, of which 18 are in
SCOPUS, 9 - in a monograph and 14 in non-refereed peer-reviewed journals. Out of 9
citations in the monographic work, 4 are self-citations by the author of the monograph
in co-authorship with the candidate, which is why they cannot be counted and the



,7 117) //

candidate's points for indicator D13 from 27 become 15. Finally, the candidate's points
for indicator D become 223 - in times more than the minimum required 50.

The research and research-applied activity of Assist. Prof. PhD Eng. Dechkova
mainly focuses on: Numerical modeling and research of the behavior of vehicles, as
well as numerical and experimental modeling and research of traffic accidents.

The candidate has participated in one national and two university research
projects. There is no evidence that the candidate was a project coordinator.

2. Evaluation of the pedagogical preparation and activity of the candidate

Assist. Prof. PhD Eng. Dechkova began her work experience as a textile
operator at "E-Miroglio" Ltd in the period 2002-2006, and in the period 2009-2011 she
was a full-time PhD student at the Faculty of Engineering and Pedagogy — Sliven at
TU - Sofia. The candidate started her teaching activity in the same faculty in 2012 as
an Assistant, and from 2014 until now she is an Assistant Professor in the Department
of "Mechanics, Mechanical Engineering and Thermal Engineering" at the Faculty of
Engineering and Pedagogy — Sliven at TU - Sofia. The candidate's auditorium
occupancy for the last 3 years exceeds the requirements for announcing a competition
for the academic position of "Associate Professor" at TU - Sofia.

| assess the candidate's pedagogical skills and her work as a lecturer as
meeting the requirements for the academic degree "Associate Professor".

3. Research and research-applied contributions

In the research works and research projects presented by the candidate for the
competition, contributions are available, and | accept them. They refer to proving with
new means essential new aspects of already existing scientific fields, problems,
theories, hypotheses; creation of new classifications, methods, constructions,
technologies; obtaining corroborating facts.

Knowing the candidate personally and most of her co-authors of the publications
on the competition, | believe that Assist. Prof. PhD Eng. Dechkova has a significant
personal share in these contributions.

4. Significance of contributions for science and practice

Research-applied and applied contributions describe the results of the
candidate's activity and are significant for engineering practice, which is evidenced by
the presence of publications and their citations in SCOPUS. It is important to note that
a significant number of the candidate's publications have three or more co-authors,
which also shows her teamwork skills. The presence of a significant number of
citations, incl. in publications referenced in SCOPUS, convincingly shows the
recognizability of the candidate as a researcher.

5. Critical remarks and recommendations

I have no significant critical remarks to the materials, presented for the
competition by Assist. Prof. PhD Eng. Dechkova.

| recommend the candidate to be actively involved in research projects and in
research activities with foreign teams. | am convinced that after her habilitation, the
candidate will continue to develop her research activity and pass it on to young
specialists.



CONCLUSION

Based on my personal knowledge of the candidate, my acquaintance with the
works submitted for the competition and the contributions contained in them, | suggest
Assist. Prof. PhD Eng. Silvia Vladimirova Dechkova to take the academic
position "Associate Professor" in the professional field 5.1. "Mechanical
Engineering" in specialty "Applied Mechanics".
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AOMbJIHEHUE

KbM CTaHOBMLLE MO KOHKYPC 3a 3aemMaHe Ha akafeMunyHa OJTbXKHOCT ,AOLeHT"
B npodecnoHanHo Hanpasnexnne 5.1. MawWWHHO MHXEeHepPCTBO,
cneunanHoct ,lMpunoxHa MexaHuka“,

obsiBeH B [1B 6p. 98 01 24.11.2023 r. u caiita Ha TY-Codus

Kanaunpart: rn. ac. a-p nix. Cunsua Bnagumuposa [leukosa

YneH Ha Hay4yHOTO Xypu: npodp. AH uHx. UBaH MnageHoB Kpanos,

HacTosawoTo AONBbJIHEHNE KbM CTaHOBULLETO MU MO KOHKYpCa € BbB BPb3Ka C
noaafeHuAT curHan ot npocb. MBaHka MoHeBa un CTaHOBULLETO Ha KaHawumpaTta no
KOHKypCa OTHOCHO TO3W CuUrHarn.

1. Ilo oTHoweHMe Ha ctatum ['7-1.5n r8-2.9.

PeslomeTaTa Ha Te3u cTaTtuum, KakTo U CbAbPXKAHUETO HA HAKONKO Tabnuum n
curypu cuBnagat. OT CbAbpPXKaHUETO Ha CTaTUMTE U CTAHOBMLLIETO Ha KaHauaaTta
ACHO nuuyn pasnukata B TAX. OyeBugHo €, 4e ctatusa [7-1.5 npeacrass u
AOMBIHUTENHO pasBuTUE Ha u3cneasBaHuaTa ot [8-2.9, kaTo Beye pesynrtaTute ca
npeAcTaBeHn Ha MexayHapoaeH opym. o To3M Ha4YMH € eCTECTBEHO Hann4nMeTo Ha
CbBMageHus, KakTo u pasnukata B pedepupaHnte natovyHnuyn. Cumtam, ye e 6uno
yAa4HO KaHaAMAaTbT Aa oboratu n pestomeTo Ha [7-1.5, HO He ro e HanpaBsun.

2. [No oTHoweHne Ha cTaTtun: ,Y3yHoB Xp., NMasnos WU. ,XugpaenuyeH cteHs 3a
onpepensHe enacTudHaTa KOHCTaHTa Ha  aBTOMOOUNHM  rymum  4yact |
MexaHomaTemaTtuyHo mozenupane”, Cn. MexaHuka Ha mawwunHute Ne118, 2017 r.“ un
dedkoBa C, [laBnos W. ,XupgpaBnuyeH cTeHA 3a onpegensHe enacTuyHaTa
KOHCTaHTa Ha aBTOMOOWNHM rymn vacT Il AKoCcTHO — AedhopmauymoHeH aHanms®, Cn.
MexaHuka Ha mawwmnHuTe Ne118, 2017 r.*

OyeBnaHO TE3N CTaTMM Ca ABE YacTu Ha edHa paspaboTka. Liutnpare Ha tesn
ctatum B pabotute Ha kaHamgata [7-1.5 wu [8-2.9 6Ou npeacrasnssano
camouuThpaHe, KOeTO He € 3afbJ/DKUTeNHO, a [OpuM Ce orpaHuyasa B peauua
peHoOMUpaHn n3gaHus.

Tbi KaTo AUNNOMHUTE paboTh He ca oduumanHu nydnukaumm, To UMTUpaHe Ha
avnnomHarta paboTa ot 2021 r. Ha ViBaH [AnmoB 6u 6uno HekopekTHo. OOMKHOBEHO B
avnnomHute pabotn ce paspaboTBaTt naen ot BmusHeca, UM Ha PbKOBOAUTENS UMK
HeroBu konern. [lpu OKC  Gakanasbp“ pgunnomHute paboTtm Hal-4ecTo
npeacraBnsaBaT MHXEHEepHW pelleHusi, 6e3 uancksaHus 3a HayyHa HoBocT. [lpwu
Hanu4yne Ha aBTOPCTBO HA AUNNIOMaHTa B Hay4Ha pa3paboTka ce npasu nybnukaums,
KakTo B cnyyasi ¢ gunnomanTa MeaH Masnos ot 2016 .
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ADDENDUM

to opinion on a competition for the academic position of "Associate Professor’ in
professional field 5.1. Mechanical Engineering,
specialty ,Applied Mechanics*,

promulgated in State Gazette issue 98 from 24.11.2023 and at the TU-Sofia

website
Candidate: Assist. Prof. Ph.D. Eng. Silvia Vladimirova Dechkova
Member of the scientific jury: Prof. D.Sc. Eng. lvan Mladenov Kralov,

This addendum to my opinion on the competition is in relation to the report
submitted by Prof. lvanka Moneva and the candidate's opinion on the competition
regarding this report.

1. Regarding publications G7-1.5 and G8-2.9.

The abstracts of these publications, as well as the contents of several tables
and figures, match. From the content of the publications and the candidate's opinion,
the difference between them is clearly visible. It is obvious that paper G7-1.5 also
presents a further development of research from G8-2.9, and the results have already
been presented at an international forum. In this way, it is natural to have coincidences,
as well as the difference in the referenced sources. | believe that it would have been
appropriate for the candidate to enrich the summary of G7-1.5 as well, but she did not.

2. Regarding articles: “Uzunov Hr., Pavlov |. Hydraulic bench for determining the
elastic constant of car tires part | mechano-mathematical modeling", journal Mechanics
of machines Ne118, 2017" and "Dechkova S, Paviov I, "Hydraulic bench for
determining the elastic constant of car tires part II strength-deformation analysis",
journal Mechanics of Machines Ne118, 2017

Obviously, these publications are two parts of one work. Citation of these
publications in candidate works G7-1.5 and G8-2.9 would constitute self-citation, which
is not mandatory, but is even limited to a number of reputable publications.

Since diploma theses are not official publications, citing lvan Dimov's 2021
diploma thesis would be incorrect. Diploma theses usually develop ideas from the
business, or the supervisor or his colleagues. At the educational qualification degree
"bachelor”, diploma theses most often represent engineering solutions, without
requirements for scientific novelty. If there is authorship of the graduate in a scientific
development, a publication is published, as in the case of the graduate Ivan Pavlov
from 2016.

Date: 22.04.2024 MEMBER OF THE JURY: ///////_/( :

(Prof. D.Sc. Eng. Ivan Kralov)



